

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, Postmaster General,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTONY B. KOLENC

Counsel of Record

707 Vineyards Blvd.

Naples, FL 34119

(239) 687-5396

tkolenc@avemarialaw.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. TITLE VII’S “FAVORED TREATMENT” FOR RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS IN THE WORKPLACE, RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT IN *ABERCROMBIE*, AFFIRMS THE DIGNITY OF WORKERS OF ALL FAITHS3

 A. This Court’s interpretation of Title VII in *Abercrombie* requires that employers grant “favored treatment” to religious practices in workplace accommodations.....4

 B. Notions of the “dignity of work” emanate from American history and tradition, as well as from religious social teachings.....6

 C. Title VII’s purpose and text aim to provide equal access to the dignity of work10

II. *ABERCROMBIE*’S RECOGNITION THAT TITLE VII FAVORS ACCOMMODATION OF RELIGIOUS PRACTICES IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH *HARDISON*’S HARMFUL *DE MINIMIS* STANDARD FOR UNDUE HARDSHIP.....12

 A. *Hardison*’s hasty, unsupported *dicta* has created a hollow “undue hardship” test.....12

 B. *Hardison*’s unfortunate *dicta* singularly denies the dignity of work to those who request religious accommodations that require more than a *de minimis* cost.....15

C. <i>Hardison's</i> disfavor toward religious accommodations cannot be reconciled with <i>Abercrombie's</i> recognition that Title VII favors religious practices.....	18
1. <i>Hardison</i> was birthed in woebegone days to solve a non-existent problem.....	18
2. <i>Hardison</i> exiles religious workers by injecting “disfavor” into Title VII.....	21
3. <i>Hardison</i> encourages a heckler’s veto.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assn.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	20, 22
<i>Boureslan v. Aramco</i> , 857 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty, Iowa</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9
<i>Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	20
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	22
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd by an equally</i> <i>divided Court</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971)	22, 23
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)....	1-6, 12, 14, 15, 18, 21-25, 27
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021).....	26, 27

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	22
<i>Farah v. A-1 Careers, No. 12-2692-SAC</i> , 2013 WL 6095118 (D. Kan. Nov. 20, 2013).....	16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	28
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	27
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022).....	1, 26
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Hostettler v. Coll. of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>King v. Hillen</i> , 21 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 19, 20, 24, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	28

<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	3
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	14, 15
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971), <i>rev'd</i> 464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972).....	22, 23
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Spiteri v. AT&T Holdings, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Mich. 2014)	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd., Ind. Empl. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	28
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	20, 22
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	1-3, 12-25, 27, 28
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	22
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	21
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>Wilson v. U.S. W. Commc'ns</i> , 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995).....	26
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3).....	16

38 U.S.C. § 4303(15).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A).....	16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 253	4
Regulations	
Proclamation No. 7600, 67 Fed. Reg. 62167 (Oct. 1, 2002).....	11
Other Authorities	
Kade Allred, <i>Giving Hardison the Hook: Restoring Title VII's Undue Hardship Standard</i> , 36 BYU J. PUB. L. 263 (2022).....	12
Amicus Br. of Amer. Cornerstone Instit., <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	11
Amicus Br. of Foundation for Gov't Accountability, <i>Azar v. Gresham</i> , 141 S. Ct. 890 (2020)	11
Amicus Br. of Thomas More Society and The Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty, <i>Groff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 646 (2023).....	16
Centesimus Annus: Encyclical Letter of the Holy Father Pope John Paul II (May 1, 1991).....	9
C. John Cicero, <i>Tns, Inc. - the National Labor Relations Board's Failed Vision of Worker Self- Help to Escape Longterm Health Threats from Workplace Carcinogens and Toxins</i> , 24 STETSON L. REV. 19 (1994)	6
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972).....	14, 23

118 Cong. Rec. 706 (1972).....	14, 23
David L. Gregory, <i>Catholic Labor Theory and the Transformation of Work</i> , 45 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 119 (1988).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 1370, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. 2156 (1962).....	10
Leslie Meltzer Henry, <i>The Jurisprudence of Dignity</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 169 (2011).....	3
Thomas Jefferson, First Inaugural Address, March 4, 1801	6
<i>President Lyndon B. Johnson’s Radio and Television Remarks Upon Signing the Civil Rights Bill</i> , PUB. PAPER OF LYNDON B. JOHNSON 1963–64, Vol. 2 (1965).....	10
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Coming Crisis of Work in Constitutional Perspective</i> , 82 CORNELL L. REV. 523 (1997).....	6
Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr., Remarks Delivered at the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees mass meeting, Bishop Charles Mason Temple, Church of God in Christ, Memphis, Tennessee, March 18, 1968	7
Laborem Exercens: Encyclical Letter of the Holy Father Pope John Paul II (May 14, 1981).....	9
Laudate Si’: Encyclical Letter of the Holy Father Pope Francis (May 24, 2015)	9

Mary-Lauren Miller, <i>Inoculating Title VII: the “Undue Hardship” Standard and Employer-Mandated Vaccination Policies</i> , 89 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 2305 (2021)	16
Octogesima Adveniens: Encyclical Letter of the Holy Father Pope Paul VI (May 14, 1971).....	8
Rerum Novarum: Encyclical Letter of the Holy Father Pope Leo XIII (May 15, 1891)	7, 8
Nathaniel Romano, <i>Subsidiarity & Vulnerability Theory: A Case Study for Deepening the Relationship Between Catholic Social Teaching and the Responsive State</i> , 71 <i>CATH. U. L. REV.</i> 731 (2022).....	7
Charles A. Sullivan, <i>Retaliation and Requesting Religious Accommodation</i> , 70 <i>CASE W. RES. L. REV.</i> 381 (2019)	19
Alix Valenti and Vanessa L. Johnson, <i>The Real Impact of EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.: “Look Policies”—Effective Business Strategies or Legal Liabilities?</i> , 36 <i>CORP. COUNS. REV.</i> 1 (2017).....	25
Steven L. Winter, <i>Bridges of Law, Ideology, and Commitment</i> , 37 <i>TOURO L. REV.</i> 1981 (2022).....	11
